Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

STMICROELECTRONICS NV
Form 6-K
April 26, 2012

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
Washington, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K
REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER
PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER
THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934
Report on Form 6-K dated April 26, 2012

Commission File Number: 1-13546

STMicroelectronics N.V.
(Name of Registrant)

WTC Schiphol Airport
Schiphol Boulevard 265
1118 BH Schiphol Airport
The Netherlands

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F:
Form 20-F T Form 40-F £

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T
Rule 101(b)(1):

Yes £ NoT

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T
Rule 101(b)(7):

Yes £ NoT

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this form is also thereby
furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934:



Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

Yes £ NoT

If “Yes” is marked, indicate below the file number assigned to the registrant in connection with Rule 12g3-2(b): 82-

Enclosure: STMicroelectronics’ 2011 Dutch Statutory Annual Report, including the 2011 IFRS Statutory Accounts.




Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

STMicroelectronics N.V.

Annual Report 2011




Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

This 2011 statutory annual report has been approved and duly signed on April 12, 2012 for presentation to the
STMicroelectronics N.V. 2011 Annual General Meeting of shareholders by:

THE MANAGING BOARD

Carlo Bozotti (President and Chief Executive Officer)

THE SUPERVISORY BOARD

Didier Lombard (Chairman)

Bruno Steve (Vice Chairman)

Raymond Bingham

Jean d’ Arthuys

Douglas Dunn

Jean-Georges Malcor

Alessandro Ovi

Alessandro Rivera

Tom de Waard



Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K




2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

24.

2.5.

2.6.

2.7.

3.1.

3.2.

3.2.1.

32.2.

3.2.3.

3.24.

3.2.5.

3.2.6.

3.3.

4.1.

4.2.

4.3.

44.

Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

Contents
MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT AND CEO ON THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2011
CORPORATE OVERVIEW
HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF STMICROELECTRONICS
STRATEGY & OBJECTIVES
ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE
PRODUCTS AND ACTIVITIES
SALES
RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT
SUSTAINABLE EXCELLENCE
REPORT OF THE MANAGING BOARD
STATEMENT OF THE SOLE MEMBER OF THE MANAGING BOARD
BUSINESS OVERVIEW & PERFORMANCE
Results Highlights for the year 2011
2011 Business Overview
2011 Key announcements
Business and financial outlook for 2012
Liquidity and financial position
Financial risk management
RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL
REPORT OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD
COMPOSITION OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD
MEETINGS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD
AUDIT COMMITTEE

COMPENSATION COMMITTEE

10

10

10

10

11

21

23

24

26

27

29

29

32

33

34



4.5.

4.6.

4.7.

4.8.

4.8.1.

4.8.2.

4.8.3.

4.8.4.

Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

STRATEGIC COMMITTEE

NOMINATING AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE
SECRETARIAT AND CONTROLLERS

REMUNERATION REPORT

Share Ownership

Stock Awards and Options

Employee and Managing Board Stock-Based Compensation Plans

Supervisory Board Stock Option Plans

34

35

35

35

37

37

38

40




5.1

5.2.

5.3.

54.

5.5.

5.6.

5.7.

5.8.

5.9.

5.10.

5.11.

5.12.

7.1.

7.2.

7.3.

7.4.

7.5.

7.6.

7.6.1.

7.6.2.

7.6.3.

Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

CORPORATE GOVERNANCE

COMMITMENT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF GOOD CORPORATE GOVERNANCE
GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS

SUPERVISORY BOARD

MANAGING BOARD

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS

INDEMNIFICATION OF MEMBERS OF OUR MANAGING BOARD AND SUPERVISORY
BOARD

RISK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL SYSTEMS

REQUIRED INFORMATION ARTICLE 10 TAKEOVER DIRECTIVE
CODE OF ETHICS

DEVIATIONS FROM THE CODE

MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS

SHAREHOLDERS’ AGREEMENTS

DIVIDEND POLICY

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT

CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY
CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Corporate information

Basis of preparation

Statement of compliance

42

42

43

45

46

47

49

49

49

51

51

52

53

57

58

58

59

60

61

63

63

63

64

64



7.6.4.

7.6.5.

7.6.6.

7.6.7.

7.6.8.

7.6.9.

Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

Basis of consolidation

Changes in accounting policies

Standards issued but not yet effective

Summary of significant accounting policies

Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions

Business combinations

7.6.10.Investments in associates and jointly controlled entities

7.6.11.Property, plant and equipment

7.6.12.Intangible assets

7.6.13. Goodwill

64

64

65

67

78

80

82

83

85

87




Edgar Filing: STMICROELECTRONICS NV - Form 6-K

7.6.14. Other financial assets and financial liabilities 88
7.6.15. Other non-current assets 96
7.6.16.Inventories 97
7.6.17.Trade accounts receivable 97
7.6.18. Other receivables and assets 98
7.6.19.Cash and cash equivalents 98
7.6.20.Cash generated from operations 99
7.6.21.Equity 99
7.6.22.Provisions 103

10



