STMICROELECTRONICS NV Form 6-K April 26, 2012

# UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION Washington, D.C. 20549

#### FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

Report on Form 6-K dated April 26, 2012

STMicroelectronics N.V.
(Name of Registrant)

WTC Schiphol Airport
Schiphol Boulevard 265
1118 BH Schiphol Airport
The Netherlands

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F:

(Address of Principal Executive Offices)

Form 20-F T Form 40-F £

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1):

Yes £ No T

Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7):

Yes £ No T

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant by furnishing the information contained in this form is also thereby furnishing the information to the Commission pursuant to Rule 12g3-2(b) under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934:

		Yes £	No T	
If "Yes" is marked, in	dicate below the file n	number assigned to	the registrant in connection wi	th Rule 12g3-2(b): 82
Enclosure: STMicroel	ectronics' 2011 Dutch	Statutory Annual Re	eport, including the 2011 IFRS S	Statutory Accounts.

STMicroelectronics N.V.

Annual Report 2011

This 2011 statutory annual report has been approved and duly signed on April 12, 2012 for presentation to the STMicroelectronics N.V. 2011 Annual General Meeting of shareholders by: THE MANAGING BOARD Carlo Bozotti (President and Chief Executive Officer) THE SUPERVISORY BOARD Didier Lombard (Chairman) Bruno Steve (Vice Chairman) Raymond Bingham Jean d'Arthuys Douglas Dunn Jean-Georges Malcor Alessandro Ovi Alessandro Rivera

Tom de Waard

### Contents

1.	MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT AND CEO ON THE FINANCIAL YEAR 2011	6
2.	CORPORATE OVERVIEW	8
2.1.	HISTORY AND DEVELOPMENT OF STMICROELECTRONICS	8
2.2.	STRATEGY & OBJECTIVES	8
2.3.	ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE	8
2.4.	PRODUCTS AND ACTIVITIES	8
2.5.	SALES	9
2.6.	RESEARCH & DEVELOPMENT	9
2.7.	SUSTAINABLE EXCELLENCE	9
3.	REPORT OF THE MANAGING BOARD	10
3.1.	STATEMENT OF THE SOLE MEMBER OF THE MANAGING BOARD	10
3.2.	BUSINESS OVERVIEW & PERFORMANCE	10
3.2.1.	Results Highlights for the year 2011	10
3.2.2.	2011 Business Overview	11
3.2.3.	2011 Key announcements	21
3.2.4.	Business and financial outlook for 2012	23
3.2.5.	Liquidity and financial position	24
3.2.6.	Financial risk management	26
3.3.	RISK MANAGEMENT AND INTERNAL CONTROL	27
4.	REPORT OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD	29
4.1.	COMPOSITION OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD	29
4.2.	MEETINGS AND ACTIVITIES OF THE SUPERVISORY BOARD	32
4.3.	AUDIT COMMITTEE	33
4.4.	COMPENSATION COMMITTEE	34

4.5.	STRATEGIC COMMITTEE	34
4.6.	NOMINATING AND CORPORATE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE	35
4.7.	SECRETARIAT AND CONTROLLERS	35
4.8.	REMUNERATION REPORT	35
4.8.1.	Share Ownership	37
4.8.2.	Stock Awards and Options	37
4.8.3.	Employee and Managing Board Stock-Based Compensation Plans	38
4.8.4.	Supervisory Board Stock Option Plans	40
2		
<del>-</del>		

5.	CORPORATE GOVERNANCE	42
5.1.	COMMITMENT TO THE PRINCIPLES OF GOOD CORPORATE GOVERNANCE	42
5.2.	GENERAL MEETING OF SHAREHOLDERS	43
5.3.	SUPERVISORY BOARD	45
5.4.	MANAGING BOARD	46
5.5.	EXECUTIVE OFFICERS	47
5.6.	INDEMNIFICATION OF MEMBERS OF OUR MANAGING BOARD AND SUPERVISORY BOARD	49
5.7.	RISK MANAGEMENT AND CONTROL SYSTEMS	49
5.8.	REQUIRED INFORMATION ARTICLE 10 TAKEOVER DIRECTIVE	49
5.9.	CODE OF ETHICS	51
5.10.	DEVIATIONS FROM THE CODE	51
5.11.	MAJOR SHAREHOLDERS	52
5.12.	SHAREHOLDERS' AGREEMENTS	53
6.	DIVIDEND POLICY	57
7.	CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	58
7.1.	CONSOLIDATED INCOME STATEMENT	58
7.2.	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF COMPREHENSIVE INCOME	59
7.3.	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	60
7.4.	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CHANGES IN EQUITY	61
7.5.	CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	63
7.6.	NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	63
7.6.1.	Corporate information	63
7.6.2.	Basis of preparation	64
7.6.3.	Statement of compliance	64

7.6.4.	Basis of consolidation	64
7.6.5.	Changes in accounting policies	64
7.6.6.	Standards issued but not yet effective	65
7.6.7.	Summary of significant accounting policies	67
7.6.8.	Significant accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions	78
7.6.9.	Business combinations	80
7.6.10	Investments in associates and jointly controlled entities	82
7.6.11	Property, plant and equipment	83
7.6.12	Intangible assets	85
7.6.13	Goodwill	87
3		

7.6.14. Other financial assets and financial liabilities	88
7.6.15. Other non-current assets	96
7.6.16. Inventories	97
7.6.17. Trade accounts receivable	97
7.6.18. Other receivables and assets	98
7.6.19. Cash and cash equivalents	98
7.6.20. Cash generated from operations	99
7.6.21. Equity	99
7.6.22. Provisions	103